At 1 April 2015  11,568  591  10,750  6,733  184  -  29,826

Charge for the year  670  101  901  308  66  -  2,046

Disposals  (28)  (64)  (563)  (200)  -  -  (855)

Transfers  -  -  -  (1)  -  -  (1)

At 31 March 2016  12,210  628  11,088  6,840  250  -  31,016

Charge for the year  692  84  994  314  96  -  2,180

Disposals  (182)  -  (2,097)  (3,821)  (37)  -  (6,137)

Transfers  -  -  (8)  -  8  - -

Accumulated depreciation
at 31 March 2017

 12,720  712  9,977  3,333  317 -  27,059

NBV 31 March 2017  1,522  360  3,017  690  244  596  6,429

NBV 31 March 2016  1,936  378  3,038  507  307  -   6,166

Equipment purchased for the Spectrum Clearance and Awards program has been included in Ofcom's asset registers under Field Equipment.

Assets under construction relate to tangible assets being developed prior to being brought into service. Assets under construction have been restated,
previously presented within intangible assets to more fairly reflect the nature of the asset.

Financial Statements

Notes to the Accounts

89

ofcom.org.uk

9. Intangible assets

Software
licences

Information
 technology

Systems under
development

Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

At 1 April 2015  5,946  24,374  884  31,204

Additions during year  1,321  -  277  1,598

Disposals  (125)  (102)  -  (227)

Transfers  20  18  (29)  9

At 31 March 2016  7,162  24,290  1,132  32,584

Additions during year  -  -  131  131

Disposals  (936)  (5,026)  -  (5,962)

Transfers  -  524  (524)  -

Cost at 31 March 2017  6,226  19,788  739  26,753

Amortisation

At 1 April 2015  5,005  23,378  -  28,383

Charge for the year  481  656  -  1,137

Disposals  (125)  (102)  -  (227)

Transfers  1  -  -  1

At 31 March 2016  5,362  23,932  -  29,294

Charge for the year  782  462  -  1,244

Disposals  (936)  (5,026)  -  (5,962)

Transfers  -  -  -  -

Accumulated amortisation
at 31 March 2017

 5,208  19,368  -  24,576

NBV 31 March 2017  1,018  420  739  2,177

NBV 31 March 2016  1,800  358  1,132  3,290

Systems under development have been restated to take into account the reallocation of assets into tangible assets and presented as Assets under
construction (per Note 8).

Ofcom Annual Report & Accounts 2016/17C

90

10. Trade and other receivables: current assets

Financial Statements

Notes to the Accounts

As at 31 March 2017
£’000

As at 31 March 2016
£’000

Trade receivables  1,188  584

Other receivables  57  24

Prepayments  6,258  5,776

Staff loans and advances  215  246

Accrued income  6,419  1,400

Accrued income (Grant-in-aid DCMS)  733  164

Total trade and other receivables: current assets  14,870  8,194